
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**UPMC BRADDOCK, UPMC MCKEESPORT,
AND UPMC SOUTHSIDE**

Appellants,

v.

**THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Labor; and SETH D. Harris, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor**

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 09-120

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Nancy B. Hammer
Society for Human Resource Management
1800 Duke Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Tele: (703) 535-6030
Fax: (703) 535-6490
Nancy.Hammer@shrm.org

*Attorney for Society for Human
Resource Management*

Thomas G. Servodido
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tele: (215) 979-1844
Fax: (215) 689-4379
TGServodido@duanemorris.com

*Attorney for The Hospital & Healthsystem
Association of Pennsylvania*

James Burnham
G. Roger King
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
Tele: (614) 469-3939
Fax: (614) 461-4198
jmburnham@jonesday.com
rking@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for U.S. Chamber of
Commerce & HR Policy
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF OFCCP JURISDICTION WILL SIGNIFICANTLY INCREASE THE REGULATORY BURDEN AND ASSOCIATED COSTS ON HOSPITALS THAT SERVE FEDERAL EMPLOYEES.....	7
A. Hospitals Already Are Subject to Substantial Regulatory Burdens That Divert Needed Resources from Patient Care.....	7
B. The Affirmative Action Requirements That OFCCP Imposes on Federal Contractors Are Costly and Labor-Intensive	11
C. OFCCP's Assertion of Jurisdiction Will Have Negative Health Care and Policy Implications	15
D. OFCCP's Assertion of Jurisdiction Runs Counter to the Current Administration's Stated Goals.....	16
E. OFCCP's Assertion of Jurisdiction Runs Counter to Employers' and Employees' Interest in Lower Health Care Costs.....	18
II. THE DOL VIOLATED THE APA WHEN IT SIGNIFICANTLY REVISED ITS DEFINITIVE INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN REGULATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING	19
III. DOL ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY USING ADJUDICATION TO ISSUE A NEW RULE THAT HOSPITALS WHO CONTRACT WITH HMOS ARE SUBJECT TO OFCCP REGULATIONS.....	23
A. The New Rule is Broad in Scope and Widespread in Application	25
B. Health Care Providers Face Substantial Adverse Consequences as a Result of Their Good-Faith Reliance on Well-Established Law That Has Been Abruptly Changed by the Agency.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Notions of Equity and Fairness Weigh Against What is in Reality OFCCP's Retroactive Application of a New Rule.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	21
<i>Drug Package, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	25, 26, 27
<i>Mortg. Bankers Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. FERC</i> , 590 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1979)	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Pfaff v. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	19, 25, 27
<i>Ruangswang v. INS</i> , 591 F.2d 39 (9th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>State Bank of India v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1979)	27, 28

STATUTES

41 C.F.R. §§ 60-1.3, 60-250.2(l), 60-741.2.....	20
41 C.F.R. § 60-300.44(k).....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-300.45.....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.44(k).....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.45.....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.45(f).....	14
42 C.F.R. § 420.1 <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 482.1 <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	8
42 C.F.R. § 495.2(g) (2012).....	10
48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-15 (2012).....	17, 20
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	19
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order 13,563 (2012).....	17
Exec. Order 13,610 (2012).....	17
AHA, <i>Fundamental Transformation of the Hospital Field</i> (Sept. 2012), http://www.aha.org/content/13/fundamentaltransform.pdf	10, 15, 16
AHA, <i>The Cost of Caring: Drivers of Spending on Hospital Care, 8-9</i> (Mar. 2011), http://www.aha.org/research/policy/2011.shtml <i>The Cost of Caring: Drivers of Spending on Hospital Care</i> (Mar. 2011), http://www.aha.org/research/policy/2011.shtml	7

AHA, <i>Trendwatch-Redundant, Inconsistent and Excessive: Administrative Demands Overburden Hospitals</i> 1 (July 2008), http://www.aha.org/research/policy/2008.shtml	9
Lylah Alphonse, <i>Citing Obamacare, Cleveland Clinic to Cut \$300M, Warns of Layoff</i> , U.S. News & World Report, 1 (Sept. 18, 2013), http://www.usnews.com/news/articles/2013/09/18/citing-obamacare-cleveland-clinic-to-cut-300m-warns-of-layoffs	9
Katherine Baicker and Amitabh Chandra, <i>The Labor Market Effects of Rising Health Insurance Premiums</i> http://www.hks.harvard.edu/fs/achandr/JLE_LaborMktEffectsRisingHealthInsurancePremiums_2006.pdf	18
<i>Reviewing the Impact of the OFCCP Program's Regulatory & Enforcement Actions: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health, Employment, Labor & Pensions. Comm. on Education & The Workforce, 112th Cong. 2-3 (2012)</i> (Prepared Testimony of Dana C. Bottenfield, St. Jude Children's Research Hospital), <i>available at</i> http://edworkforce.house.gov/uploadedfiles/04.18.12_bottenfield.pdf . (2012).....	12
Final Supporting Statement, Proposed Extension of the Approval of Information Collection Requirements, OMB Control No. 1250-0003, <i>available at</i> http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201104-1250-001	11, 12
<i>Research Shows Employers Increasingly Adopting Payment Strategies To Improve Efficiencies in the U.S. Health Care System</i> , Aon Hewitt, (Jun. 6, 2013), http://aon.mediaroom.com/2013-06-06-Aon-Hewitt-Research-Shows-Employers-Increasingly-Adopting-Payment-Strategies-to-Improve-Efficiencies-in-the-U-S-Health-Care-System	18

OFCCP, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Final Rule to Improve Job Opportunities for Protected Veterans, <i>Regulatory Procedures and Burden Analysis</i> http://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/section503/503_regulation_procedures_qa_508c.pdf	14
OFCCP, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Final Rule to Improve Job Opportunities for Individuals with Disabilities, <i>Regulatory Procedures and Burden Analysis</i> http://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/vevraa/vevraa_regulatory_procedures_qa_508c.pdf	14
OFCCP, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Regulatory Text of Section 503</i> , (Aug. 27, 2013), Labor, <i>Regulatory Text</i> (Aug. 27, 2013) http://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/section503/503_rule_qa_508c.pdf	13
OFCCP, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Regulatory Text of Section 503</i> , (Aug. 27, 2013), Labor, <i>Regulatory Text</i> (Aug. 27, 2013) <i>Regulatory Text of Section 503</i> , (Aug. 27, 2013), http://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/vevraa/vevraa_rule_qa_508c.pdf	13
OFCCP, Frequently Asked Questions, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/faqs/juristn.htm#Q5	8
OFCCP Policy Directive, 262 (Mar. 17, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/directives/dir262.htm	21
OFCCP Policy Directive, 307 (Feb 28, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/directives/dir307.htm	15
